

MACP No.167/2021

Urmila & Ors. (LRs of Raj Kumar) V/s Shambhu Paswan & Ors.

10.06.2022

Present: Shri Rajesh Kumar, Ld. Counsel for the petitioners alongwith petitioner No.1 in person.

The date of accident in the matter is 06.03.2018; whereas, the DAR in the matter was filed on 19.02.2022, i.e after a delay of about four years. Let the DAR be tagged alongwith the claim petition.

Issue notice of this petition to all the respondents on filing of PF/RC/sufficient copies, through all permissible modes, on requisite steps being taken by the petitioner, returnable on **08.09.2022**.

At this juncture, it would be relevant to refer to the directions contained in Standing Order Ops 19 dated 30.01.15, issued by Commissioner of Police on the point in issue, apart from the detailed directions issued by Hon'ble Delhi High Court in the case of “**Rajesh Tyagi & Ors Vs Jaibir Singh & Ors.**” bearing FAO No. 842/2003, vide order dated 16.12.16.

Hence, directions are issued to the Commissioner of Police, Delhi Police to personally look into the matter and get an inquiry conducted in respect of the unexplained delay in filing the DAR. Directions be further issued to Commissioner of Police to take action against the officials including the SHO and ACP (concerned) under whose supervision the DAR was to be filed and who were sleeping over the matter for about four years.

List the matter for report of Commissioner of Police/exploring the possibility of settlement/further proceedings for the said date, i.e **08.09.2022**.

(Vinod Yadav)
Judge MACT-2 (North)
Rohini Courts, Delhi/10.06.2022